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Department Chairmen and Heads*

Conway MacMillan Chairman
Frederic E. Clements Chairman

C. Otto Rosendahl
Elias J. Durand

C. Otto Rosendahl
J. Arthur Harris

C. Otto Rosendahl
C. Otto Rosendahl
Ernst C. Abbe

A. Orville Dahl
Allan H. Brown
Ernst C. Abbe
Eville Gorham
Albert Frenkel
Douglas C. Pratt
Thomas K. Soulen
Irwin Rubenstein
J. Stephen Gantt
D. Peter Snustad

Kathryn A. VandenBosch

D. Peter Snustad

Kathryn A. VandenBosch

Acting-Chairman
Chairman
Acting-Chairman
Head
Acting-Chairman
Chairman
Chairman
Chairman
Chairman
Chairman

Head

Head

Head

Head

Head

Interim Head
Interim Head
Head

Interim Head
Head

1889-1907
1907-1916
1917-1920
1920-1921
1922-1924
1924-1930
1930-1934
1935-1944
1944-1947
1947-1957
1957-1962
1962-1967
1967-1971
1971-1975
1975-1984
1984-1988
1988-1995
1995-2000
2000

2001-2006
2006-2007
2007-2012

Gary J. Muehlbauer Head 2012-present

* At this University a Chair(man) is considered to serve at the pleasure of the faculty of the Department
with the acquiescence of the Dean. A Head serves at the pleasure of the Dean of the College with the
acquiescence of the faculty.

Tenure-Track Faculty (Chronological Order)

C. W. Hall 1878-1879
Conway MacMillan 1887-1907
E. P. Sheldon 1890-1897
Alexander P. Anderson 1891-1894 and 1898-1899
C. A. Ballard 1893-1894
Francis Ramaley 1894-1897
A. A. Heller 1895-1900
T. V. MacDougal 1895-1899
Josephine E. Tilden 1895-1937
E. M. Freeman 1898-1905
Harold Lyon 1900-1907
W. A. Wheeler 1900-1902
Frederic K. Butters 1901-1945

Faculty
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C. Otto Rosendahl
Ned Huff

Frederic E. Clements
Herbert Bergman
William S. Cooper
Lee I. Knight

E. J. Durand

A. M. Johnson

J. Arthur Harris
George O. Burr
Allan E. Treloar
Ernst C. Abbe

Elmer S. Miller
Laurence Moyer
Donald B. Lawrence
Carl Sharsmith

C. Stacy French

A. Orville Dahl
Rolla M. Tryon
Allan H. Brown
Harlan P. Banks
Albert Frenkel
Gerald Ownbey
Thomas Morley
John W. Hall
Richard E. Norris
Kenneth R. Skjegstad
Eville Gorham
Allan J. Brook
William A. Reiners
Thomas K. Soulen
W. P. Cunningham
Jack Van't Hof
Douglas C. Pratt
Edward J. Cushing
David A. Stetler
Herbert Jonas
Willard L. Koukkari
David J. McLaughlin
Terry L. Shininger
Robert D. Bland
Mary E. Burke
Clifford M. Wetmore
Iris D. Charvat

Ann M. Hirsch-Kirsha
Thomas J. Guilfoyle

1901-1944
1906-1945
1907-1916
1912-1917
1915-1951
1917-1922
1918-1922
1918-1923
1924-1930
1928-1946
1928-1940
1935-1973
1936-1941
1936-1942
1937-1976
1940-1946
1941-1947
1944-1967
1945-1947
1946-1963
1947-1949
1947-1989
1947-1986
1949-1987
1950-1986
1955-1962
1960-1966
1961-1975
1964-1967
1964-1967
1964-2002
1965-1967
1965-1966
1966-1996

1967-1975 and 1989-2006 (J)

1967-1969
1968-1985
1968-2004
1969-2013
1969-1971
1970-1972
1970-1972
1970-2008
1971-2008
1974-1977
1976-1986

Faculty



Plant Biology Department — 125™ Anniversary — 1889-2014

Jerry J. Jendrisak
David D. Biesboer
Florence K. Gleason
Roderic M. K. Dale
Susan M. Wick
Judith G. Berman

J. Stephen Gantt
John F. Doebley
Neil E. Olszewski
Irwin Rubenstein
Robert M. Brambl
Mark L. Brenner
John V. Carter
Glenn R. Furnier
Burle G. Gengenbach
Wesley P. Hackett
Patrice A. Morrow
Carolyn D. Silflow
Paul A. Lefebvre
Georgiana May

M. David Marks
Nevin D. Young

D. Peter Snustad
Min Ni

Kathryn A. VandenBosch
John M. Ward
George D. Weiblen
William M. Gray
Anton A. Sanderfoot
Peter L. Tiffin

Sue Gibson

Cynthia Weinig
Jennifer S. Powers
Nathan M. Springer
Jane Glazebrook
Fumiaki Katagiri
Imke Schmitt
Adrian D. Hegeman
David A. Moeller
Igor G. L. Libourel
Peter G. Kennedy
Kathryn E. Bushley
Yaniv J. Brandvain
Clay J. Carter

1976-1981
1980-present
1981-2014
1983-1984
1985-present
1986-1998
1986-present
1987-1998
1987-present
1988-1995
1989-present
1989-1998 (J)
1989-2000 (J)
1989-1998 (J)
1989-2004 (J)
1989-1997 (J)
1989-2010 (J)
1989-present (J until 2002)
1993-present (J until 2002)
1991-present (J)
1996-present
1999-present (J)
2001-2011
2000-present
2001-2012
2001-present
2001-present
2002-present
2002-2009
2002-present
2002-present
2002-2008
2002-present (J)
2003-present
2003-present
2003-present
2007-present (A)
2007-present (J)
2009-present
2009-present
2013-present
2014-present
2014-present
2014-present

(J) Joint appointment with another University of Minnesota department

(A) Adjunct

Faculty
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Tenure-Track Faculty (Alphabetical Order)

Abbe, Ernst C.

Anderson, Alexander P.

Ballard, C. A.
Banks, Harlan P.
Bergman, Herbert
Berman, Judith G.
Biesboer, David D.
Bland, Robert D.
Brambl, Robert M.
Brandvain, Yaniv J.
Brenner, Mark L.
Brook, Allan J.
Brown, Allan H.
Burke, Mary E.
Burr, George O.
Bushley, Kathryn E.
Butters, Frederic K.
Carter, John V.
Carter, Clay J.
Charvat, Iris D.

Clements, Frederic E.

Cooper, William S.
Cunningham, W. P.
Cushing, Edward J.
Dahl, A. Orville
Dale, Roderic M. K.
Doebley, John F.
Durand, E. J.
Freeman, E. M.
French, C. Stacy
Frenkel, Albert
Furnier, Glenn R.
Gantt, J. Stephen

Gengenbach, Burle G.

Gibson, Sue
Glazebrook, Jane

Gleason, Florence K.

Gorham, Eville
Gray, William M.

Guilfoyle, Thomas J.

Hackett, Wesley P.
Hall, C. W.

Hall, John W.
Harris, J. Arthur

1935-1973
1891-1894 and 1898-1899
1893-1894
1947-1949
1912-1917
1986-1998
1980-present
1970-1972
1989-present
2014-present
1989-1998 (J)
1964-1967
1946-1963
1970-1972
1928-1946
2014-present
1901-1945
1989-2000 (J)
2014-present
1971-2008
1907-1916
1915-1951
1965-1967
1967-1975 and 1989-2006 (J)
1944-1967
1983-1984
1987-1998
1918-1922
1898-1905
1941-1947
1947-1989
1989-1998 (J)
1986-present
1989-2004 (J)
2002-present
2003-present
1981-2014
1961-1975
2002-present
1976-1986
1989-1997 (J)
1878-1879
1950-1986
1924-1930

Faculty
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Hegeman, Adrian D.
Heller, A. A.

Hirsch-Kirsha, Ann M.

Huff, Ned

Jendrisak, Jerry J.
Johnson, A. M.
Jonas, Herbert
Katagiri, Fumiaki
Kennedy, Peter G.
Knight, Lee I.
Koukkari, Willard L.
Lawrence, Donald B.
Lefebvre, Paul A.
Libourel, Igor G. L.
Lyon, Harold
MacDougal, T. V.
MacMillan, Conway
Marks, M. David
May, Georgiana
McLaughlin, David J.
Miller, Elmer S.
Moeller, David A.
Morley, Thomas
Morrow, Patrice A.
Moyer, Laurence
Ni, Min

Norris, Richard E.
Olszewski, Neil E.
Ownbey, Gerald
Powers, Jennifer S.
Pratt, Douglas C.
Ramaley, Francis
Reiners, William A.
Rosendahl, C. Otto
Rubenstein, Irwin
Sanderfoot, Anton A.
Schmitt, Imke
Sharsmith, Carl
Sheldon, E. P.
Shininger, Terry L.
Silflow, Carolyn D.

Skjegstad, Kenneth R.

Snustad, D. Peter
Soulen, Thomas K.
Springer, Nathan M.
Stetler, David A.

2007-present (J)
1895-1900
1974-1977
1906-1945
1976-1981
1918-1923
1968-1985
2003-present
2013-present
1917-1922
1968-2004
1937-1976
1993-present (J until 2002)
2009-present
1900-1907
1895-1899
1887-1907
1996-present
1991-present (J)
1969-2013
1936-1941
2009-present
1949-1987
1989-2010 (J)
1936-1942
2000-present
1955-1962
1987-present
1947-1986
2002-present (J)
1966-1996
1894-1897
1964-1967
1901-1944
1988-1995
2002-2009
2007-present (A)
1940-1946
1890-1897
1969-1971
1989-present (J until 2002)
1960-1966
2001-2011
1964-2002
2003-present
1967-1969

Faculty
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Tiffin, Peter L. 2002-present
Tilden, Josephine E. 1895-1937
Treloar, Allan E. 1928-1940
Tryon, Rolla M. 1945-1947
Van't Hof, Jack 1965-1966
VandenBosch, Kathryn A. 2001-2012
Ward, John M. 2001-present
Weiblen, George D. 2001-present
Weinig, Cynthia 2002-2008
Wetmore, Clifford M. 1970-2008
Wheeler, W. A. 1900-1902
Wick, Susan M. 1985-present
Young, Nevin D. 1999-present (J)

(J) Joint appointment with another University of Minnesota department
(A) Adjunct

Faculty
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Ph.D. Degrees Conferred (Chronological Order)

NAME MAJOR YEAR ADVISOR
Francis Ramaley Botany 1899 MacMillan
Bruce Fink Botany 1900 MacMillan
Harold L. Lyon Botany 1903 MacMillan
Julius V. Hofmann Botany 1914 Wentling
John E. Weaver Botany 1916 Clements
Donald Folsom Botany 1917 Clements
Frances L. Long Botany 1917 Clements
Harvey Stallard Botany 1917 Clements
Herbert F. Bergman Botany 1918 Clements
Clarence C. Bausman Botany 1919 Tilden
Lois Clark Botany 1919 Butters
Arthur M. Johnson Botany 1919 Rosendahl
Vinnie A. Pease Botany 1919 Tilden
Paul Work Botany 1921 Knight
Helen Sorokin Botany 1925 Rosendahl
*Ferdinand H. Steinmetz Plant Physiol. 1926 Harvey
Frank M. Eaton Botany 1926 Harvey

Sr. Remberta Westkemper Botany 1929 Burr
George P. Steinbauer Botany 1929 Harvey
Vernon Young Botany 1929 Harris
Louis O. Regeimbal Plant Physiol. 1930 Harvey

Sr. Mary Alice Lamb Botany 1930 Tilden
Stuart J. R. Dunn Plant Physiol. 1931 Harvey
Leslie Garlough Botany 1931 Harris/Treloar
Joseph Kittredge Botany 1931 Cooper
Henry J. Oosting Botany 1931 Cooper
Abraham D. Stoez Botany 1931 Cooper
Helen Foot Buell Botany 1932 Tilden
Raymond H. Landon Plant Physiol. 1932 Harvey
Ethel S. Horton Botany 1932 Rosendahl
Olga Lakela Botany 1932 Rosendahl
Elmer S. Miller Botany 1932 Burr
Robert R. Humphrey Botany 1933 Cooper
John W. Moore Botany 1933 Rosendahl
Louis Harvey Powell Botany 1933 Stauffer
Paul James Philson Botany 1935 Tilden
Rexford F. Daubenmire Botany 1935 Cooper
Alfred C. Vogele Plant Physiol. 1935 Harvey
Murray F. Buell Botany 1935 Butters
Margaret G. Dudley Botany 1935 Rosendahl
John W. Fertig Botany 1935 Treloar
Robert E. Oltman Botany 1936 Burr

Etlar L. Nielsen Botany 1936 Rosendahl

Ph.D. Degrees
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Martin L. Grant
Adolph J. Beber
Thomas T. Earle
Russell C. Artist

A. Orville Dahl

Ralph W. Lorenz
Richard C. Nelson
Arthur Nash

Willis A. Eggler

Jack E. Myers
Chernghow Lou

Arne Norman Wick
Callistus G. Bifoss
John B. Moyle
Lawrence M. Jones
George W. Burns
John W. Marr
Richard O. Belkengren
George L. Rygg
William E. Gordon
Bertil Lennart Johnson
John L. Leedy

Paul C. Lemon

Glenn S. Rabideau
Arthur John Cronquist
Frederick B. Johnston
Bernard O. Phinney
Alfred Stanley Holt
Don Leroy Jacobs
Merrill J. Hendrickson
Loren D. Potter
Edwin W. Tisdale
Lincoln Ellison
Richard W. Van Norman
Phillip C. Hamm
Violet M. Koski
Norman H. Russell
John Forrester Pelton
David W. Bierhorst
George C. Webster
Joseph Michael Daly
Norman E. Krog

Paul J. Germann
Leonard Horwitz
James A. Johnston
Jean H. Langenheim

Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Ph.D. Degrees

1936
1937
1937
1938
1938
1938
1938
1938
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1940
1941
1941
1941
1941
1941
1943
1943
1943
1943
1944
1944
1946
1947
1947
1948
1948
1948
1948
1950
1950
1950
1951
1951
1952
1952
1952
1952
1953
1953
1953
1953

Butters

Burr

Butters

Cooper
Rosendahl
Harvey/Schmitz
Harvey

Burr

Cooper

Burr

Burr

Burr
Cooper/Lawrence
Rosendahl

Burr

Rosendahl
Cooper

Burr

Burr
Cooper/Lawrence
Rosendahl
Rosendahl
Cooper

Burr

Rosendahl
Harvey

Abbe

French
Lawrence
Brown/Lundberg
Lawrence
Cooper

Cooper

Brown

Landon

Abbe

Ownbey
Lawrence

Abbe

Frenkel

Brown

Stakman
Lawrence/Glock
Brown

Frenkel
Cooper/Lawrence
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Duane Le Toumeau

Otto L. Stein

Gilbert A. Leisman
James Pershing Blaisdell
Howard George Ehrlich

Helen Margaret Habermann

John Raymond Rowley
A. Vincent Weber
Richard Leroy Pierce
David Ross Moir
Joseph D. Novak
Kingsley Rowland Stern
Roald Arnold Peterson
Yu-Tseng (Eugene) Hsi
Douglas Charles Pratt

Norma Alejandro Maloney

Fred B. Abeles
Norman J. Norton

Elizabeth Jerabek Cahoon

Robert Bruce Kaul
John H. McAndrews
Konstantine Cost
Toru Kihara

Robert C. Melchior
Richard Lee Meyer
Helen M. B. Cost
Lawrence C. W. Jensen
Brother Robert Staub
Joseph D. Ives
Donald F. Oltz Jr.
Jon E. Sanger

Miles F. Johnson
Gilbert F. Stallknecht
Alfred Linn Bogle
Ronald H. Hofstetter
Robert Shoemaker
Bruce E. Haissig
Larry R. Hawf
Simeon K. Imbamba
M. Ashraf H. Chaudhary
Dean Richard Evert
Leslie H. Fuchigami
Lawrence V. Gusta
Leland L. Hardman
Clyde Hurst

Ruben Jacobsohn

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Biochemistry
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Biology
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Ph.D. Degrees

1954
1954
1955
1956
1956
1956
1957
1957
1957
1958
1958
1959
1959
1960
1960
1961
1963
1963
1964
1964
1964
1965
1965
1965
1965
1965
1966
1966
1967
1968
1968
1968
1968
1968
1969
1969
1969
1969
1969
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970
1970

Hart/Landon
Abbe
Lawrence
Lawrence
Dahl
Brown
Dahl
Abbe
Hall, J.W.
Ownbey
Johnson/Hall
Morley
Ownbey/Martin
Ownbey
Frenkel
Dahl
Brown
Hall, J.W.
Hall, J.W.
Abbe
Lawrence
Frenkel
Frenkel
Hall, J.W.
Brook/Norris
Frenkel
Morley
Lawrence
Lawrence
Hall, J.W.
Gorham
Ownbey
Mirocha
Abbe
Gorham
Hall, J.W.
Linck
Behrens
Moss
Frenkel
Weiser
Weiser
Weiser
Brun
Sudia
Behrens
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Charles L. Argue
Robert D. Bland

John D. Jackson
Narakkat P. Sukumaran
Clayton R. Oslund
Alan E. Comer
Teh-Ning Chu Hwang
Robert K. Crookston
Timothy P. Sullivan
Bert T. Swanson, Jr.
Kerstin O. Griffin
Leland Steward Jahnke
Philip Alan Jahnke
Owihee Park Lee
Wei-Chin Lin

James S. McKenzie
Alma V. Schaar Pedeliski
Jerry Thomas Vigue
Bernice M. Folz

Roger Allan Nelson
Robert D. Bergad
Michael G. Carnes
Nicholas M. Frey
Sung Gak Hong
Richard R. Johnson

Eugene George Krenzer, Jr.

Jean F. Ledent

Seung Moon Roh
David L. Berquam
Stanley H. Duke

Eddie B. Robertson
Albert M. Swain
Donald L. Tilton

Ok Young Lee

Daryl G. Richardson
Roberta K. T. Lammers
Robert S. Rogers
Michael J. Scanlan
Allan James Ciha
Linda Louise Nustad
Jiwan Paul Palta

Milon Fred George
Kathleen E. K. Baker
Sampun Campiranon
William Ransome Gordon
Johnny Bland

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Biology
Biology
Botany

Plant Physiol
Plant Physiol

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany

Ph.D. Degrees

1971
1971
1971
1971
1971
1972
1972
1972
1972
1972
1973
1973
1973
1973
1973
1973
1973
1973
1973
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1974
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1975
1976
1976
1976
1976
1976
1976
1976
1977
1977
1977
1978

Dahl

Brook
Ownbey
Weiser

Li

Abbe
Pratt/Soulen
Moss

Brun
Weiser
Wright
Frenkel
McLaughlin
Linck
Nylund
Weiser
Stadelmann
Li/Linck
Pratt
Frenkel
Hall, J.W.
Brun/Brenner
Moss
Sucoff
Moss

Moss

Moss
Wilkins
Abbe
Koukkari
Hall, J.W.
Cushing
Gorham
Stadelmann
Weiser
Gorham
Cushing
Cushing
Brun

Brun
Stadelmann
Burke
Wright
Koukkari
Koukkari
Abbe

10
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Maura A. Gage

Paul H. Glaser

Martin C. Goffinet
Gregory B. Lie

Allen Seilheimer
Marshall D. Sundberg
Stephana Ae Ja Choong
Susan G. H. Aiken
George W. Bolton
Walt W. Lilly

Kenneth Armond Hibberd

Ponpimon S. Suriyajamratong

Kwon Sang Yoon
James C. Litts
Herman Carl Wenzler
Veta Bonnewell

Wibisono Soerodikoesoemo

Hwei-Hwang Chen
Marilyn Griffith
Orville M. Lindstrom
Gerald A. Wheeler
Elizabeth Ann Bray
Randall Gene Groat
Gregory Charles Pratt
Linda L. Zurfluh

Blaik Halling
Josephine C. Heindl
James Michael Skuzeki
Anne S. Fege

Neil Edward Olszewski
Mohamed A. Elakkad
Thomas C. Kosier

Jane Adams Smith
Mich Bradley Hein
Jeffrey Lynn Tate
Stephen Michael Griffith
Gary Lynn Yarrow
Melvin R. Duvall
Kevin J. Niemi

Bruce A. Orman
Jeffrey R. Schussler
Meng-Jiau Tseng
Michael P. Anderson
Lingyi Deng

David W. Gardner
Tsai-Yun Lin

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Ph.D. Degrees

1978
1978
1978
1978
1978
1978
1978
1979
1979
1979
1979
1979
1980
1980
1980
1981
1981
1981
1981
1981
1981
1982
1982
1982
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1984
1984
1985
1986
1986
1987
1987
1987
1987
1987
1988
1988
1988
1988

Gorham
Cushing
Abbe
Shapiro
McLaughlin
Abbe
Stadelmann
Ownbey
Pratt
Charvat
Brun/Green
Brenner
McLaughlin
Jendrisak/Pratt
Brambl
Koukkari
Hall, J.W.
Li

Brown
Carter
Ownbey
Brenner
Vance
Krupa
Guilfoyle
Behrens
Brun
Jendrisak
Brown
Guilfoyle
Adams
Desborough
Desborough
Brenner
Koukkari
Jones/Brenner
Brun
Biesboer
Carter
Desborough
Brenner

Li

Heichel
Read/Carter, J
Koukkari/Krupa
Markhart
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Sally M. Newman
LaVonne M. D. Batalden
Chris Cole

Soonok Cho

Liza B. Martinez
Scott L. Medberry
Noureddine Cheikh
Boyang Chu
Kathlean E. Zinnel
Margaret J. Fuhrman
Rose A. Meier
Kimberly J. Evenson
Michael D. Thompson
Steven E. Jacobsen
Harriet G. Mason
Marie S. Pathirana
Brian C. L. Shelley
Eonseon Jin Lee
Haisheng Lu

Jane M. F. Johnson
Steven T. Lund
Susan I. Fuerstenberg
Thomas J. Sullivan
Paul A. Bucciaglia
Chiuping Cheng
Jane E. Dorweiler
Jui-Sui Hsu

Paul C. Burkhouse
Elizabeth M. Frieders
Patrick R. Leacock
Mark A. Schoenbeck
Iris Tzafri

Young Min Woo
Robert A. Ascenzi
Jodi E. Lew

Joel P. Olfelt

Teresa E. Pawlowska
Paul T. Gieser
Chungui Li

Nicholas C. Lauter
Tali D. Lee

Scott E. Sattler

Tina M. Thornton
Tong Seung Tseng
Joel E. Tallaksen
Peter G. Avis

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Biology
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany

PBS

PBS

Botany
Botany

PBS

PBS

PBS

Botany

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

Ph.D. Degrees

1988
1989
1989
1991
1991
1991
1991
1992
1992
1992
1992
1993
1993
1993
1994
1994
1994
1995
1995
1995
1995
1996
1996
1996
1996
1996
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
1997
1998
1998
1998
1998
1999
2000
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2002
2003

Rubenstein
McLaughlin
Biesboer/Cushing
Wick
Wick/Biesboer
Wick/Olszewski
Brenner

Carter, J

Tester

Koukkari
Charvat
Gronwald/Wyse
Gantt
Olszewski
Cushing

Gantt

Perry
Gronwald/Vance
McLaughlin
Allan/Vance
Hackett/Smith
Smith

Wetmore

Smith
Olszewski
Doebley

Gantt

Biesboer
McLaughlin
McLaughlin
Vance/Samac
Olszewski
Wick

Gantt

Berman
Furnier/Luby
Charvat
Sadowsky

Wick

Doebley

Reich

Marks
Olszewski
Olszewski
Charvat
McLaughlin/Morrow
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Andrew M. Baumgarten
Steven A. Berman
Steven B. Cannon
Jason D. Hill
Rebecca D. Knowles
Daniel M. Tix
Kavitha T. Kuppusamy
Andrew B. Munkacsi
Divya Chandran
Cheryl L. Scott
Summer 1. Silvieus
Angela M. Culler
Daniel P. Griffin
Katy D. Heath

Bryn T. M. Dentinger
Alicia B. Sivitz
Wendy L. Clement
Jennifer M. Dechaine
William J. Haun
Yadong Huang
Harpartap S. Mann
Mahajabeen M. Padamsee
Brian P. Piasecki
Wenjing Zhang

Kelly E. Zinn
Edward K. Gilding
Yiping Qi

Lin Wang

Songqing Ye
Nicholas J. Deacon
Sajeet Haridas
Keunsub Lee

Ryoko Oono

Jessica A. Savage
Yun Zhou

Sumitha Nallu
Xiaodong Sun

Hui Tian

Timothy J. Whitfeld
Carrie A. Eberle

He Huang

Xing Liu

Kerrie M. Sendall
Xiaoqing Sun

Ye Sun

Heather R. Whittington

PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS

Ph.D. Degrees

2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2005
2005
2006
2006
2006
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2009
2009
2009
2009
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2011
2011
2011
2011
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012

May/Phillips
Lefebvre
Young/May
Shaw

Biesboer
Charvat
VandenBosch
May/McLaughlin
Samac
Olszewski
Weiblen

Cohen

Wick

Tiffin
McLaughlin
Ward

Weiblen
Weinig
Springer
Gibson

Tong
McLaughlin
Silflow

Gray
Vance/Allan
Marks

Katagiri
Glazebrook
Cohen
Cavender-Bares
Gantt

May

Denison
Cavender-Bares
Ni
VandenBosch/Silverstein
Ni

Ward

Weiblen
Smith/Anderson
Gray
Cohen/Gardner
Reich

Silflow

Ward

Powers
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Amy B. Dykstra
Steven R. Eichten
Brendan Epstein
Rosaria A. Healy
Deborah Jo Heuschele
Jessica J. Biever
Michael B. Wilson
Michael F. Nelson
Peng Yu

PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS
PBS

2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2014
2014
2014
2014

Shaw

Springer
Tiffin/Sadowsky
McLaughlin/Schmitt
Gleason

Gardner

Cohen

Anderson

Cohen

*The College of Agriculture began offering Ph.D. degrees in Plant Physiology in 1926. The program
became jointly administered by both the College of Agriculture and the College of Biological Sciences in
1967. In 1978, the Botany Department assumed administrative responsibility for the Plant Physiology
Program. In 1990, the Plant Biological Sciences Graduate Program was formed; it replaced the Botany and

Plant Physiology Programs.

Ph.D. Degrees Conferred (Alphabetical Order)

NAME MAJOR YEAR ADVISOR
Abeles, Fred B. Botany 1963 Brown
Aiken, Susan G. H. Botany 1979 Ownbey
Anderson, Michael P. Plant Physiol. 1988 Heichel
Argue, Charles L. Botany 1971 Dahl

Artist, Russell C. Botany 1938 Cooper
Ascenzi, Robert A. PBS 1998 Gantt

Avis, Peter G. PBS 2003 McLaughlin/Morrow
Baker, Kathleen E. K. Botany 1977 Wright
Batalden, LaVonne M. D. Botany 1989 McLaughlin
Baumgarten, Andrew M. PBS 2004 May/Phillips
Bausman, Clarence C. Botany 1919 Tilden
Beber, Adolph J. Plant Physiol. 1937 Burr
Belkengren, Richard O. Plant Physiol. 1941 Burr
Bergad, Robert D. Botany 1974 Hall, J.W.
Bergman, Herbert F. Botany 1918 Clements
Berman, Steven A. PBS 2004 Lefebvre
Berquam, David L. Botany 1975 Abbe
Bierhorst, David W. Botany 1952 Abbe
Biever, Jessica J. PBS 2014 Gardner
Bifoss, Callistus G. Botany 1939 Cooper/Lawrence
Blaisdell, James P. Botany 1956 Lawrence
Bland, Johnny Botany 1978 Abbe

Bland, Robert D. Botany 1971 Brook
Bogle, Alfred L. Biology 1968 Abbe
Bolton, George W. Botany 1979 Pratt
Bonnewell, Veta Botany 1981 Koukkari
Bray, Elizabeth A. Plant Physiol. 1982 Brenner

Ph.D. Degrees
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Bucciaglia, Paul A.
Buell, Helen Foot
Buell, Murray F.
Burkhouse, Paul C.
Burns, George W.
Cahoon, Elizabeth J.
Campiranon, Sampun
Cannon, Steven B.
Carnes, Michael G.
Chandran, Divya
Chaudhary, M. Ashraf H.
Cheikh, Noureddine
Chen, Hwei-Hwang
Cheng, Chiuping
Cho, Soonok
Choong, Stephana Ae Ja
Chu, Boyang

Ciha, Allan J.

Clark, Lois

Clement, Wendy L.
Cole, Chris

Comer, Alan E.

Cost, Konstantine
Cost, Helen M. B.
Cronquist, Arthur J.
Crookston, Robert K.
Culler, Angela M.
Dahl, A. Orville
Daly, Joseph M.
Daubenmire, Rexford F.
Deacon, Nicholas J.
Dechaine, Jennifer M.
Deng, Lingyi
Dentinger, Bryn T. M.
Dorweiler, Jane E.
Dudley, Margaret G.
Duke, Stanley H.
Dunn, Stuart J. R.
Duvall, Melvin R.
Dykstra, Amy B.
Earle, Thomas T.
Eaton, Frank M.
Eberle, Carric A.
Eggler, Willis A.
Ehrlich, Howard G.
Eichten, Steven R.

PBS 1996
Botany 1932
Botany 1935
PBS 1997
Botany 1941
Botany 1964
Botany 1977

PBS 2004
Plant Physiol 1974
PBS 2006

Botany 1970
Plant Physiol. 1991
Plant Physiol. 1981
PBS 1996
Botany 1991
Plant Physiol. 1978
Plant Physiol. 1992
Plant Physiol. 1976
Botany 1919
PBS 2008
Botany 1989
Botany 1972
Botany 1965

Biochemistry1965

Botany 1944
Plant Physiol. 1972
PBS 2007
Botany 1938
Botany 1952
Botany 1935
PBS 2010
PBS 2008
Plant Physiol. ~ 1988
PBS 2007
PBS 1996
Botany 1935
Botany 1975
Plant Physiol. 1931
Botany 1987
PBS 2013
Botany 1937
Botany 1926
PBS 2012
Botany 1939
Botany 1956
PBS 2013

Ph.D. Degrees

Smith

Tilden
Butters
Biesboer
Rosendahl
Hall, J.W.
Koukkari
Young/May
Brun/Brenner
Samac
Frenkel
Brenner

Li

Olszewski
Wick
Stadelmann
Carter, J
Brun

Butters
Weiblen
Biesboer/Cushing
Abbe

Frenkel
Frenkel
Rosendahl
Moss

Cohen
Rosendahl
Brown
Cooper
Cavender-Bares
Weinig
Read/Carter, J
McLaughlin
Doebley
Rosendahl
Koukkari
Harvey
Biesboer
Shaw

Butters
Harvey
Smith/Anderson
Cooper

Dahl
Springer
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Elakkad, Mohamed A.
Ellison, Lincoln
Epstein, Brendan
Evenson, Kimberly J.
Evert, Dean R.

Fege, Anne S.

Fertig, John W.

Fink, Bruce

Folsom, Donald
Folz, Bernice M.
Frey, Nicholas M.
Frieders, Elizabeth M.
Fuchigami, Leslie H.
Fuerstenberg, Susan 1.
Fuhrman, Margaret J.
Gage, Maura A.
Gardner, David W.
Garlough, Leslie N.
George, Milon F.
Germann, Paul J.
Gieser, Paul T.
Gilding, Edward K.
Glaser, Paul H.
Goffinet, Martin C.
Gordon, William E.
Gordon, William R.
Grant, Martin L.
Griffin, Daniel P.
Griffin, Kerstin O.
Griffith, Marilyn
Griffith, Stephen M.
Groat, Randall G.
Gusta, Lawrence V.
Habermann, Helen M.
Haissig, Bruce E.
Halling, Blaik
Hamm, Phillip C.
Hardman, Leland L.
Haridas, Sajeet
Haun, William J.
Hawf, Larry R.
Healy, Rosaria A.
Heath, Katy D.

Hein, Mich B.
Heindl, Josephine C.

Hendrickson, Merrill J.

Plant Physiol.
Botany

PBS

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Biology
Plant Physiol
PBS

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany

PBS

PBS

Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany

PBS

Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
PBS

PBS

Plant Physiol.
PBS

PBS

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Botany

Ph.D. Degrees

1983
1948
2013
1993
1970
1983
1935
1900
1917
1973
1974
1997
1970
1996
1992
1978
1988
1931
1976
1953
1999
2009
1978
1978
1941
1977
1936
2007
1973
1981
1986
1982
1970
1956
1969
1983
1950
1970
2010
2008
1969
2013
2007
1984
1983
1948

Adams

Cooper
Tiffin/Sadowsky
Gronwald/Wyse
Weiser

Brown

Treloar
MacMillan
Clements

Pratt

Moss
McLaughlin
Weiser

Smith

Koukkari
Gorham
Koukkari/Krupa
Harris/Treloar
Burke
Lawrence/Glock
Sadowsky
Marks

Cushing

Abbe
Cooper/Lawrence
Koukkari
Butters

Wick

Wright

Brown
Jones/Brenner
Vance

Weiser

Brown

Linck

Behrens

Landon

Brun

Gantt

Springer
Behrens
McLaughlin/Schmitt
Tiffin

Brenner

Brun
Brown/Lundberg
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Heuschele, Deborah Jo
Hibberd, Kenneth A.
Hill, Jason D.
Hofmann, Julius V.
Hofstetter, Ronald H.
Holt, Alfred S.

Hong, Sung Gak
Horton, Ethel S.
Horwitz, Leonard

Hsi, Yu-Tseng (Eugene)
Hsu, Jui-Sui

Huang, Yadong
Huang, He

Humphrey, Robert R.
Hurst, Clyde

Hwang, Teh-Ning Chu
Imbamba, Simeon K.
Ives, Joseph D.
Jackson, John D.
Jacobs, Don L.
Jacobsen, Steven E.
Jacobsohn, Ruben
Jahnke, Leland S.
Jahnke, Philip A.
Jensen, Lawrence C. W.
Johnson, Arthur M.
Johnson, Bertil L.
Johnson, Richard R.
Johnson, Jane M. F.
Johnson, Miles F.
Johnston, Frederick B.
Johnston, James A.
Jones, Lawrence M.
Kaul, Robert B.
Kihara, Toru
Kittredge, Joseph
Knowles, Rebecca D.
Kosier, Thomas C.
Koski, Violet M.
Krenzer, Jr., Eugene G.
Krog, Norman E.
Kuppusamy, Kavitha T.
Lakela, Olga

Lamb, Sr. Mary Alice
Lammers, Roberta K. T.
Landon, Raymond H.

PBS

Plant Physiol.
PBS

Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

PBS

PBS

Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
PBS

Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

PBS

Plant Physiol.
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
PBS

Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Ph.D. Degrees

2013
1979
2004
1914
1969
1947
1974
1932
1953
1960
1997
2008
2012
1933
1970
1972
1969
1967
1971
1947
1993
1970
1973
1973
1966
1919
1943
1974
1995
1968
1944
1953
1940
1964
1965
1931
2004
1983
1950
1974
1952
2005
1932
1930
1976
1932

Gleason
Brun/Green
Shaw
Wentling
Gorham
French
Sucoff
Rosendahl
Brown
Ownbey
Gantt
Gibson
Gray
Cooper
Sudia
Pratt/Soulen
Moss
Lawrence
Ownbey
Lawrence
Olszewski
Behrens
Frenkel
McLaughlin
Morley
Rosendahl
Rosendahl
Moss
Allan/Vance
Ownbey
Harvey
Frenkel
Burr

Abbe
Frenkel
Cooper
Biesboer
Desborough
Abbe

Moss
Stakman
VandenBosch
Rosendahl
Tilden
Gorham
Harvey
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Langenheim, Jean H.
Lauter, Nicholas C.
Le Toumeau, Duane
Leacock, Patrick R.
Ledent, Jean F.

Lee, Ok Young

Lee, Eonseon Jin
Lee, Tali D.

Lee, Keunsub

Lee, Owihee Park
Leedy, John L.
Leisman, Gilbert A.
Lemon, Paul C.
Lew, Jodi E.

Li, Chungui

Lie, Gregory B.
Lilly, Walt W.

Lin, Tsai-Yun

Lin, Wei-Chin

Lin, Wang

Lindstrom, Orville M.

Litts, James C.

Liu, Xing

Long, Frances L.
Lorenz, Ralph W.
Lou, Chernghow
Lu, Haishen

Lund, Steven T.
Lyon, Harold L.
Maloney, Norma A.
Mann, Harpartap S.
Marr, John W.
Martinez, Liza B.
Mason, Harriet G.
McAndrews, John H.
McKenzie, James S.
Medberry, Scott L.
Meier, Rose A.
Melchior, Robert C.
Meyer, Richard L.
Miller, Elmer S.
Moir, David R.
Moore, John W.
Moyle, John B.

Munkacsi, Andrew B.

Myers, Jack E.

Botany

PBS

Plant Physiol.
PBS

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
PBS

PBS

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany

PBS

PBS

Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
PBS

Plant Physiol.
Botany

PBS

Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Botany

PBS

Botany
Botany

PBS

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

PBS

Botany

Ph.D. Degrees

1953
2001
1954
1997
1974
1975
1995
2001
2010
1973
1943
1955
1943
1998
2000
1978
1979
1988
1973
2009
1981
1980
2012
1917
1938
1939
1995
1995
1903
1961
2008
1941
1991
1994
1964
1973
1991
1992
1965
1965
1932
1958
1933
1939
2005
1939

Cooper/Lawrence
Doebley
Hart/Landon
McLaughlin
Moss
Stadelmann
Gronwald/Vance
Reich

May

Linck
Rosendahl
Lawrence
Cooper

Berman

Wick

Shapiro

Charvat
Markhart
Nylund
Glazebrook
Carter
Jendrisak/Pratt
Cohen/Gardner
Clements
Harvey/Schmitz
Burr
McLaughlin
Hackett/Smith
MacMillan
Dahl

Tong

Cooper
Wick/Biesboer
Cushing
Lawrence
Weiser
Wick/Olszewski
Charvat

Hall, J.W.
Brook/Norris
Burr

Ownbey
Rosendahl
Rosendahl
May/McLaughlin
Burr
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Nallu, Sumitha
Nash, Arthur
Nelson, Michael F.
Nelson, Richard C.
Nelson, Roger A.
Newman, Sally M.
Nielsen, Etlar L.
Niemi, Kevin J.
Norton, Norman J.
Novak, Joseph D.
Nustad, Linda L.
Olfelt, Joel P.
Olszewski, Neil E.
Oltman, Robert E.
Oltz Jr., Donald F.
Oono, Ryoko
Oosting, Henry J.
Orman, Bruce A.
Oslund, Clayton R.
Padamsee, Mahajabeen M.
Palta, Jiwan P.
Pathirana, Marie S.
Pawlowska, Teresa E.
Pease, Vinnie A.
Pedeliski, Alma V. Schaar
Pelton, John F.
Peterson, Roald A.
Philson, Paul J.
Phinney, Bernard O.
Piasecki, Brian P.
Pierce, Richard L.
Potter, Loren D.
Powell, Louis H.
Pratt, Douglas C.
Pratt, Gregory C.
Qi, Yiping
Rabideau, Glenn S.
Ramaley, Francis
Regeimbal, Louis O.
Richardson, Daryl G.
Robertson, Eddie B.
Rogers, Robert S.
Roh, Seung Moon
Rowley, John R.
Russell, Norman H.
Rygg, George L.

PBS

Botany

PBS

Plant Physiol.
Biology
Plant Physiol.
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
PBS

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany

PBS

Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
PBS

Plant Physiol.
Botany

PBS

Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

PBS

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
PBS

Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Ph.D. Degrees

2011
1938
2014
1938
1974
1988
1936
1987
1963
1958
1976
1998
1983
1936
1968
2010
1931
1987
1971
2008
1976
1994
1998
1919
1973
1951
1959
1935
1946
2008
1957
1948
1933
1960
1982
2009
1943
1899
1930
1975
1975
1976
1974
1957
1951
1941

VandenBosch/Silverstein
Burr
Anderson
Harvey
Frenkel
Rubenstein
Rosendahl
Carter

Hall, J.W.
Johnson/Hall
Brun
Furnier/Luby
Guilfoyle
Burr

Hall, J.W.
Denison
Cooper
Desborough
Li
McLaughlin
Stadelmann
Gantt
Charvat
Tilden
Stadelmann
Lawrence
Ownbey/Martin
Tilden
Abbe
Silflow
Hall, J.W.
Lawrence
Stauffer
Frenkel
Krupa
Katagiri
Burr
MacMillan
Harvey
Weiser
Hall, J.W.
Cushing
Wilkins
Dahl
Ownbey
Burr
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Sanger, Jon E.

Sattler, Scott E.
Savage, Jessica A.
Scanlan, Michael J.
Schoenbeck, Mark A.
Schussler, Jeffrey R.
Scott, Cheryl L.
Seilheimer, Allen
Sendall, Kerrie M.
Shelley, Brian C. L.
Shoemaker, Robert
Silvieus, Summer 1.
Sivitz, Alicia B.
Skuzeki, James M.
Smith, Jane A
Soerodikoesoemo, Wibisono
Sorokin, Helen
Stallard, Harvey
Stallknecht, Gilbert F.
Staub, Brother Robert
Stein, Otto L.
Steinbauer, George P.
Steinmetz, Ferdinand H.
Stern, Kingsley R.
Stoez, Abraham D.
Sukumaran, Narakkat P.
Sullivan, Thomas J.
Sullivan, Timothy P.
Sun, Xiaodong

Sun, Xiaoqing

Sun, Ye

Sundberg, Marshall D.

Suriyajamratong, Ponpimon S.

Swain, Albert M.
Swanson, Jr., Bert T.
Tallaksen, Joel E.
Tate, Jeffrey L.
Thompson, Michael D.
Thornton, Tina M.
Tian, Hui

Tilton, Donald L.
Tisdale, Edwin W.
Tix, Daniel M.
Tseng, Meng-Jiau
Tseng, Tong Seung
Tzafrir, Iris

Botany
PBS
PBS
Botany
PBS

Plant Physiol.

PBS
Botany
PBS
Botany
Botany
PBS
PBS

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

PBS
PBS
PBS
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany

Plant Physiol.

PBS

Plant Physiol.

Botany
PBS
PBS
Botany
Botany
PBS

Plant Physiol.

PBS
PBS

Ph.D. Degrees

1968
2001
2010
1976
1997
1987
2006
1978
2012
1994
1969
2006
2007
1983
1984
1981
1925
1917
1968
1966
1954
1929
1926
1959
1931
1971
1996
1972
2011
2012
2012
1978
1979
1975
1972
2002
1985
1993
2001
2011
1975
1948
2004
1987
2001
1997

Gorham
Marks
Cavender-Bares
Cushing
Vance/Samac
Brenner
Olszewski
McLaughlin
Reich
Perry
Hall, J.W.
Weiblen
Ward
Jendrisak
Desborough
Hall, J.W.
Rosendahl
Clements
Mirocha
Lawrence
Abbe
Harvey
Harvey
Morley
Cooper
Weiser
Wetmore
Brun

Ni

Silflow
Ward
Abbe
Brenner
Cushing
Weiser
Charvat
Koukkari
Gantt
Olszewski
Ward
Gorham
Cooper
Charvat
Li
Olszewski
Olszewski
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Van Norman, Richard W.
Vigue, Jerry T.

Vogele, Alfred C.
Weaver, John E.
Weber, A. Vincent
Webster, George C.
Wenzler, Herman Carl
Westkemper, Sr. Remberta
Wheeler, Gerald A.
Whitfeld, Timothy J.
Whittington, Heather R.
Wick, Arne N.

Wilson, Michael B.
Woo, Young Min
Work, Paul

Yarrow, Gary Lynn

Ye, Songqing

Yoon, Kwon Sang
Young, Vernon

Yu, Peng

Zhang, Wenjing

Zhou, Yun

Zinn, Kelly E.

Zinnel, Kathlean E.
Zurfluh, Linda L.

Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany

PBS

PBS

Plant Physiol.
PBS

PBS

Botany

Plant Physiol.
PBS

Botany
Botany

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

Biology
Botany

Ph.D. Degrees

1950
1973
1935
1916
1957
1952
1980
1929
1981
2011
2012
1939
2014
1997
1921
1986
2009
1980
1929
2014
2008
2010
2008
1992
1983

Brown
Li/Linck
Harvey
Clements
Abbe
Frenkel
Brambl
Burr
Ownbey
Weiblen
Powers
Burr
Cohen
Wick
Knight
Brun
Cohen
McLaughlin
Harris
Cohen
Gray

Ni
Vance/Allan
Tester
Guilfoyle
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Master’s Degrees Conferred (Chronological Order)

NAME MAJOR YEAR ADVISOR
Edward Carl Johnson Botany 1907

Alice M. Misz Botany 1908

Charlotte Waugh Botany 1913

Frances Louise Long Botany 1913

Donald Folsom Botany 1914

Herbert Floyd Bergman Botany 1915

Anna Wentz Botany 1917

Gorm Loftfield Botany 1917 Clements
Louise Therese Dosdall Botany 1917 Clements
Clarence Carlton Bausman Botany 1917 Tilden
Beatrice Larson Botany 1918

Paul Atwood Harvey Botany 1918

Anna Parker Fessenden Botany 1920

Sister Remberta Westkaemper ~ Botany 1922

Ethel Marie Mygrant Botany 1922

Raymond Horace Landon Botany 1922 Cooper
Victor Lewis Cory Botany 1923

Vincent William Jackson Botany 1923

Sister Emmanuel Woolsey Botany 1924 Cooper
Louis Odilon Regeimbal Botany 1924

Harriet George Botany 1924 Cooper
Frank Morris Eaton Botany 1924

Olga Lakela Botany 1924

Hugh Ward Talbot Botany 1925

John William Moore Botany 1926

Patience Ellis Kidd Botany 1926

George Peter Steinbauer Botany 1927

Grace Mon-Chen Woo Botany 1928

Jeanette Blanchard Watson Botany 1928

Abraham Stoesz Botany 1928 Cooper
Fern Roslyn Ward Botany 1929

Martin Lawrence Grant Botany 1929 Cooper
John Troutman McClure Botany 1930

Robert Regester Humphrey Botany 1930 Cooper
Mildred Evelyn Hallberg Botany 1930 Tilden?
Marjorie Agnes Forbes Botany 1930 Tilden?
Helen Foot Botany 1930 Tilden?
Sister St. Mark Wirtz Botany 1932 Tilden?
Paul Schelske Botany 1932 Tilden?
Milo Chauncey Nelson Botany 1933

Anthony Oxville Dahl Botany 1933 Rosendahl?
Murray Fife Buell Botany 1934 Rosendahl
Ethellyn Marjorie Hendry Botany 1934 Cooper

Master’s Degrees
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Frank Edwin Egler

Irl Beam Warnock
Thelma Sneed

Oscar George Elster
Willis Alexander Eggler
Agnes Katherine Benjamin
Ruby-Jean Adelene Soberg
Paul Erwin Kuehne

Elsie Elvera Edlund
Lincoln Ellison

Edward Power Thatcher
Ethel Louise Burbeck
Nolan Frederick Keil
Lester Matthes

Arnold Max Schultz
Margaret Frances Pollock
Johanna Andrine Kumm
Edwin William Tisdale
Elva Samson Dayton
Hilda Elena Soltero
Eloise Newcomb

Fergus Day Hort MacDowall
Paul Scherb

Joseph Patrick Emanuel
Andrew Leonard Seim
Elaine Lang

Kwei-Ling Chu

John Forrester Pelton
Olga von Hartz Owens
Jean Harmon Langenheim
Donald Franklin Baer
Mary Louise Koester
Brother Robert Staub
George Calvin Webster
Agnes Hansen

Jeanette Siron Pelton

Jean McLeod Voegeli
Dolores Kavka Van Norman
Shirley L. Cotter

Phil Bertram Price
Richard Theodore Ward
Lloyd A. Spetzman

John M. Olmsted

James A. Johston

Helen Allison

Otto L. Stein

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Genetics

Master’s Degrees

1934
1935
1936
1936
1936
1937
1937
1937
1938
1938
1940
1940
1941
1942
1942
1944
1944
1945
1946
1946
1946
1947
1947
1947
1947
1948
1948
1948
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1950
1950
1950
1950
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1952

Cooper
Tilden?
Cooper
Tilden?
Cooper

Cooper/Lawrence?
Lawrence

French
Cooper
Cooper

French

Dahl
Cooper
Lawrence
Lawrence
Cooper

Frenkel
Abbe
Abbe
Cooper

Abbe

Cooper
Cooper
Abbe

Frenkel

Abbe/Rinke

23
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Gilbert A. Leisman

Grace Eleanor Blanchard
Patricia J. Rand

Carol Helen Webb

Richard LeRoy Pierce
Joanne Marie Schlenk
Obaidur Rahman

James Arthur Vermilya
Alvin H. Miller

Rose Marie Helen Savelkoul
Ralph Sidney Edwin Smith
Kenneth Charles Swedberg
Louisa S. Saniel

Ijaz Hussain Chaudry

Ann Marilyn Henrikson
Martin Abraham Piehl
Burton Carlyle Jacobson
Rita Ann Horner

Alfred Rogosin

Hyong Bin Im

Richard Clair O'Rourke
Douglas Charles Pratt
John Henry McAndrews
Vincent Alan Heig

Robert Bruce Kaul

James Victor Bernardini
Henry Alexander Anderson
Asenath Anne McKnight Bent
David Leonard Dilcher
Robert Charles Melchior
Norman James Norton
William Darien Duncan
Dimis June Ehninger

Alan Gordon Ferguson
Lawrence Craig W. Jensen
Robert A. Rasmussen

Arlo Frederick Moss

Mary Louise Lutz Beckett
Cornelia Ann Bevill

Anne Holiday Ewards
Peter Augustus Mattson
Harriet Miller Kellner
Judith Mae Freriks

Jack Woodward Shields
Julian Myron Frankenberg
Elsie Louise Williams

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Master’s Degrees

1952
1953
1953
1953
1954
1954
1954
1954
1955
1955
1955
1956
1956
1957
1957
1957
1957
1958
1958
1958
1958
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1961
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1963
1963
1963
1963
1963
1963

Lawrence
Cooper/Lawrence
Lawrence

Brown

Abbe
Lawrence

Norris
Lawrence

Hall?
Hall

Ownbey

Lawrence
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Toru Kihara

Barbara Colena Spross
Robert Earl Shoemaker
Anwar Igbal

Jon Edward Sanger
Charles Leonard Argue
Clifford Robert Wikel
Johnny Bland

Merry Carroll McArthur
Anne Elizabeth Northman
William Louis Bloom
Juanita (Bonnie) D. Marotta
M. Ashraf Hasan Chaudhary
Constance Comstock Kihara
Kathleen Erin Kromer
Robert John Swanson
Mary Ellen Anderson
Teh-ning Chu

Kerstin Olsson Griffin
Leland Stuart Jahnke
Mary Alice Morris

Judith McBeath Barrett
Jean Constance Bassett
Frank William Perpich
Marlyn Siders

Jean Waddington

Gail G. Smith

Navakkat P. Sukumaran
Robert Elliot Young
Richard Orville Anderson
Alan Eden Comer

Barry Charles Schade
Kathleen Ann Ball

Jacey Jefferson Bell
Miriam Katz Jacobson
Pearl Bik-Chu Lam
David L. Bergquam
Gerald Vernon Dahling
Elizabeth J. Chase Neese
James Joseph Pojar

Ferre Nahid Aslam
Roberta Kay Lammers
Michael John Scanlan
Glyndwr T. Mainwaring
Allen Van Seilheimer
Judith Dean

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Biology
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Master’s Degrees

1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1965
1965
1965
1965
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1967
1967
1967
1968
1968
1968
1968
1968
1968
1968
1968
1968
1968
1968
1968
1969
1969
1969
1969
1969
1969
1969
1969
1970
1970
1970
1971
1971
1971
1971
1971
1971

Hall

Ownbey
Ownbey
Lawrence
Frenkel
Soulen
Brook
Reiners
Abbe
Soulen
Wright
Soulen
Cunningham
Brook
Cushing
Ownbey
Abbe
Cushing
Cushing
Weiser
Abbe
Brook
Abbe
Abbe
Lawrence
Abbe
Ownbey
Pratt
Abbe
Ownbey
Ownbey
Ownbey
Ownbey
Gorham
Gorham
Abbe
Abbe
Cushing
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Paul Glaser

Gregory Brant Lie
Martin Cyril Goffinet
Kay Eileen Henkel
Gerald James Lindbergh
Eddie Bert Robertson
Mikal Endre Salveit
Allen Stuart Levine

Barbara Jean (Wilson) Nygard

Frances Louise Lynch Line
David P. Olds

Marshall David Sundberg
Robert Spencer Rogers
Karen Joy Wickler Moore
Wibisono Soerodikoesoemo
Philip Alan Jahnke

Craig Sandgren

Fu-Wen Pauline Chien
Maura Ann Gage

Scott John Adams

Donald L. Tilton

Sampun Campiranon

Joan Esther Steen Anderson
Veta Bonnewell

Gregory Paul Gueldner
Tariqg Mahmood

Susan Graham Aiken
George Wesley Bolton
Robert James Montgomery
Mesfin Tadesse

Hagdis Hildegard Tschunko
James T. Berdach

Philip W. Leino

Barbara Ann Coffin

Mark Gregory Noble

Jean Graham Parodi
Barbara Jean Speziale
Char Ann Bloedel

Mark William Josephson
Edith Louise Lurve

James Cooper Litts
Randall Gene Groat

Carol Beth Stassen

Teresa Kubit Howe

Su-In Hsieh

Karen Sue Lustig

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany

Master’s Degrees

1971
1972
1972
1972
1972
1972
1972
1972
1972
1973
1973
1973
1973
1973
1973
1973
1974
1974
1974
1975
1975
1975
1975
1976
1976
1976
1976
1976
1976
1976
1976
1976
1976
1977
1977
1977
1977
1977
1977
1978
1978
1978
1978
1978
1978
1979

Cushing
Pratt
Abbe
Koukkari
Soulen
Hall, J.W.
Weiser
McLaughlin
Brenner
Hall, J.W.
Abbe
Abbe
Cushing
Morley
Hall, J.W.
McLaughlin
Cushing
Frenkel
Gorham
Soulen
Gorham
Koukkari
Koukkari
Gorham
Pratt

Pratt
Ownbey
Pratt
Ownbey
Wetmore
Lawrence
Charvat
Cushing
Lawrence
Lawrence
Hall, J.W.
Wetmore
Hirsch
Brambl
Charvat
Pratt
Soulen
Cushing
Brenner
Charvat
Ownbey
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Steven Earl Clemants
Walt William Lilly

Robert Jon Meyer

Rahn Eric Kollander
Susan Lynn Fricke Meyer
Jane Elizabeth Ramberg
Susan Baker Warde

Linda Louise Zurfluh
Mich Bradley Hein
Josephine Cecilia Heindl
Edward Herbert Loesch
Susan Stade

Janet Sharon Boe

Lois Brako

Robert H. Fox

Carol Linae Gilson

Beth Eva Hazen

Cynthia L. Joyce
Margaret Thorndike Lindberg
Elaine Patricia Santelmann
Noureddine Cheikh

Baird Christopher Alwin
Thomas Dickinson Bruns
David Warren Gelvick
Alice McDonald Bonnen
Tsai-Yun Lin

Timothy Michael Bourett
Steven William James
Beverly Ann Sautner
Mark William Thompson
Anne Constance L. Tweed
Richard Holway Warner
Jeffrey Schussler

Lavonne Marie Olson Batalden
John V. Dean

Susan Marie Galatowitsch
Emily Anne Nietering
Sieglinde S. Snapp
Elizabeth Ann Culver
Kathryn Jo Andrews Malody
James Paul Schuster
Michel Couderchet

James Stephen Lorenz
Fen Tang

Charles Lawrence Vaubel
James Harry Westwood

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Master’s Degrees

1979
1979
1979
1979
1979
1979
1979
1980
1980
1980
1980
1980
1981
1981
1981
1981
1981
1981
1981
1981
1981
1982
1982
1982
1982
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1984
1984
1984
1984
1985
1985
1985
1985
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986

Ownbey
Charvat
McLaughlin
Charvat
Wetmore
McLaughlin
Charvat
Guilfoyle
Brenner/Brun
Brenner/Brun
Charvat
Brambl
Morley
Wetmore
Lawrence/Buermann
Koukkari
McLaughlin/Bushnell
Jonas/Bushnell
Guilfoyle
Gorham
Brenner
Cushing
McLaughlin
Soulen
Brambl
Sucoff
McLaughlin
McLaughlin
Cushing
Biesboer
Morley
Morley
Brenner,
McLaughlin
Biesboer
Pratt

Morley
Vance
Charvat
Wetmore
Wetmore
Koukkari
Biesboer
Charvat
Charvat
Biesboer
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Christine Chieko Izuno

Elizabeth Harper Elleby Nixon

Catherine Mae Johnson
Sigurd Munro Assev
Nancy Jean Albrecht
Nancy Ann Eckardt

Ellen Lydia Fuge

Pietra Elizabeth Gardetto
Andrea Gargas

Robert Lee Jacobson

Eric Walter Albert Boehm
Barbara Catherine Delaney
Linda Kay Johnson

Nancy Lorraine Kleven
Amy Ruegg Mundelius
Poonam Sharma

Lakshmi Rathnam Mallipudi
Dwayne Leo Stenlund
Bruna Bucciarelli
Chunsheng Luo

Paul Alan Tessene
Eonseon Jin Lee

Kristi Carol Ingram

Lifang Shi

Preston Rice Aldrich

Paul Christopher Burkhouse
James Christopher Doubles
Haisheng Lu

William Ainswort Gould
Christopher Lee Kesinger
Patrick R. Leacock

Brian C. L. Shelley
Elizabeth M. Frieders
Kalli-Ann Lynn Binkowski
James Phillip Stock
Zuowu Yao

Chen-Yi Hung

Richard George Melvin
Sarah M Ohmann

Michael Roy Smith
Beverly Jean Weddle

Licia M. Cerratereinoso
Janice Hope Hornbeck
Shelley D. Crausbay
Nadilia N. Gomez Raboteaux
Mahajabeen M. Padamsee

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

PBS

PBS

Botany
Botany

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

PBS

Master’s Degrees

1986
1986
1987
1987
1987
1987
1987
1987
1987
1987
1988
1988
1988
1988
1988
1988
1989
1989
1989
1989
1989
1990
1990
1990
1991
1991
1991
1991
1992
1992
1993
1993
1994
1995
1995
1995
1996
1996
1997
1997
1998
1999
1999
2000
2001
2001

Guilfoyle
Koukkari
Stadelmann
Carter
Wetmore

Biesboer/Pratt

Charvat
Pratt
Koukkari
Soulen
McLaughlin
Morley
Koukkari
McLaughlin
Wick
Biesboer
Gleason
Charvat
Biesboer
Pratt
Morley
Gleason
Cushing
Olszewski
Doebley
Biesboer
McLaughlin
McLaughlin
Wetmore
Somers
McLaughlin
Perry
McLaughlin
Olszewski
Biesboer
Rubenstein
Tong
Rubenstein
Hackett
Charvat
Bushnell.
Silflow
Charvat
Cushing
Shaw/May
McLaughlin
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Cheryl L. Scott PBS 2001 Brambl

Ye Di PBS 2003 Li

James R Garton PBS 2003 May

Kirsten Michelle Bovee PBS 2004 Weiblen
Joanna Lively Cregan PBS 2004 Biesboer

Erin Jane Dahlquist PBS 2005 Venterea
Samuel Walter Gale PBS 2005 Biesboer/Charvat
Peter Abraham Matsumoto PBS 2005 Olszewski/Vance
Chad Ryan Westberg PBS 2005 Smith
Timothy J. Heisel PBS 2006 Gibson
Pavani Maragowni PBS 2006 Cohen
Rachel Janice Krentz PBS 2007 VandenBosch
Lorien Elizabeth Radmer PBS 2007 Samac

Laurie Ruth Stone PBS 2007 Shaw/Tiffin
Ravindranadha R. Vyzasatya PBS 2007 Ward

Nelson Sarmiento Garcia PBS 2008 Phillips
Rachel E. Mills PBS 2008 Shaw
Victoria Anne Ranua PBS 2008 Weinig
David P. Schladt PBS 2008 May

Lingtian Kong PBS 2009 Sanderfoot
Peter Daniel Voth PBS 2009 May
Moumita Chakravartty PBS 2010 Springer/Stupar
Toko Mori PBS 2011 Gibson

Alicia G. Knudson PBS 2012 McLaughlin
Christopher A. Pinahs PBS 2012 Reich/Montgomery
John B. Vincent PBS 2013 Weiblen
Master’s Degrees Conferred (Alphabetical Order)

NAME MAJOR YEAR ADVISOR
Adams, Scott John Botany 1975 Soulen
Aiken, Susan Graham Botany 1976 Ownbey
Albrecht, Nancy Jean Botany 1987 Wetmore
Aldrich, Preston Rice Botany 1991 Doebley
Allison, Helen Botany 1951

Alwin, Baird Christopher Botany 1982 Cushing
Anderson, Henry Alexander Botany 1960

Anderson, Joan Esther Steen Botany 1975 Koukkari
Anderson, Mary Ellen Botany 1967 Abbe
Anderson, Richard Orville Botany 1969 Brook

Argue, Charles Leonard Botany 1965

Aslam, Ferre Nahid Botany 1971 Ownbey
Assev, Sigurd Munro Plant Physiol. 1987 Carter

Baer, Donald Franklin Botany 1949

Ball, Kathleen Ann Botany 1969 Lawrence

Master’s Degrees
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Barrett, Judith McBeath
Bassett, Jean Constance

Batalden, Lavonne Marie Olson

Bausman, Clarence Carlton
Beckett, Mary Louise Lutz
Bell, Jacey Jefferson
Benjamin, Agnes Katherine

Bent, Asenath Anne McKnight

Berdach, James T.
Bergman, Herbert Floyd
Bergquam, David L.
Bernardini, James Victor
Bevill, Cornelia Ann
Binkowski, Kalli-Ann Lynn
Blanchard, Grace Eleanor
Bland, Johnny

Bloedel, Char Ann

Bloom, William Louis
Boe, Janet Sharon

Boehm, Eric Walter Albert
Bolton, George Wesley
Bonnen, Alice McDonald
Bonnewell, Veta

Bourett, Timothy Michael
Bovee, Kirsten Michelle
Brako, Lois

Bruns, Thomas Dickinson
Bucciarelli, Bruna

Buell, Murray Fife
Burbeck, Ethel Louise
Burkhouse, Paul Christopher
Campiranon, Sampun
Cerratereinoso, Licia M
Chakravartty, Moumita
Chaudhary, M. Ashraf Hasan
Chaudry, Ijaz Hussain
Cheikh, Noureddine
Chien, Fu-Wen Pauline
Chu, Kwei-Ling

Chu, Teh-ning

Clemants, Steven Earl
Coffin, Barbara Ann
Comer, Alan Eden

Cory, Victor Lewis

Cotter, Shirley L.
Couderchet, Michel

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
PBS
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS
PBS
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Master’s Degrees

1968
1968
1984
1917
1962
1969
1937
1960
1976
1915
1969
1959
1962
1995
1953
1965
1977
1966
1981
1988
1976
1982
1976
1983
2004
1981
1982
1989
1934
1940
1991
1975
1999
2010
1966
1957
1981
1974
1948
1968
1979
1977
1969
1923
1951
1986

Brook
Cushing
McLaughlin
Tilden

Abbe

Hall?
Charvat

Abbe

Olszewski

Hirsch
Ownbey
Morley
McLaughlin
Pratt
Brambl
Gorham
McLaughlin
Weiblen
Wetmore
McLaughlin
Biesboer
Rosendahl

Biesboer
Koukkari
Silflow
Springer/Stupar
Frenkel

Brenner
Frenkel
Cooper
Soulen
Ownbey
Lawrence
Abbe

Abbe
Koukkari
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Crausbay, Shelley D
Cregan, Joanna Lively
Culver, Elizabeth Ann
Dahl, Anthony Oxville
Dahling, Gerald Vernon
Dahlquist, Erin Jane
Dayton, Elva Samson
Dean, John V.

Dean, Judith

Delaney, Barbara Catherine
Di,Ye

Dilcher, David Leonard
Dosdall, Louise Therese
Doubles, James Christopher
Duncan, William Darien
Eaton, Frank Morris
Eckardt, Nancy Ann
Edlund, Elsie Elvera
Eggler, Willis Alexander
Egler, Frank Edwin
Ehninger, Dimis June
Ellison, Lincoln

Elster, Oscar George
Emanuel, Joseph Patrick
Ewards, Anne Holiday
Ferguson, Alan Gordon
Fessenden, Anna Parker
Folsom, Donald

Foot, Helen

Forbes, Marjorie Agnes
Fox, Robert H
Frankenberg, Julian Myron
Freriks, Judith Mae
Frieders, Elizabeth M
Fuge, Ellen Lydia

Gage, Maura Ann
Galatowitsch, Susan Marie
Gale, Samuel Walter
Garcia, Nelson Sarmiento
Gardetto, Pietra Elizabeth
Gargas, Andrea
Garton,James R

Gelvick, David Warren
George, Harriet

Gilson, Carol Linae
Glaser, Paul

PBS

PBS

Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS

Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS

PBS

Botany
Botany
PBS

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Master’s Degrees

2000
2004
1985
1933
1970
2005
1946
1984
1971
1988
2003
1960
1917
1991
1961
1924
1987
1938
1936
1934
1962
1938
1936
1947
1962
1962
1920
1914
1930
1930
1981
1963
1963
1994
1987
1974
1984
2005
2008
1987
1987
2003
1982
1924
1981
1971

Cushing
Biesboer
Charvat
Rosendahl?
Ownbey
Venterea
Cooper
Biesboer
Cushing
Morley

Li

Hall
Clements
McLaughlin
Ownbey

Biesboer/Pratt

Cooper
Cooper

Tilden?

Tilden?
Tilden?
Lawrence/Buermann

McLaughlin
Charvat
Gorham
Pratt
Biesboer/Charvat
Phillips
Pratt
Koukkari
May

Soulen
Cooper
Koukkari
Cushing
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Goftinet, Martin Cyril

Gomez Raboteaux, Nadilia N.

Gould, William Ainswort
Grant, Martin Lawrence
Griffin, Kerstin Olsson
Groat, Randall Gene
Gueldner, Gregory Paul
Hallberg, Mildred Evelyn
Hansen, Agnes

Harvey, Paul Atwood
Hazen, Beth Eva

Heig, Vincent Alan

Hein, Mich Bradley
Heindl, Josephine Cecilia
Heisel, Timothy J
Hendry, Ethellyn Marjorie
Henkel, Kay Eileen
Henrikson, Ann Marilyn
Hornbeck, Janice Hope
Horner, Rita Ann

Howe, Teresa Kubit
Hsieh, Su-In

Humphrey, Robert Regester

Hung, Chen-Yi

Im, Hyong Bin

Ingram, Kristi Carol
Igbal, Anwar

Izuno, Christine Chieko
Jackson, Vincent William
Jacobson, Burton Carlyle
Jacobson, Miriam Katz
Jacobson, Robert Lee
Jahnke, Leland Stuart
Jahnke, Philip Alan
James, Steven William

Jensen, Lawrence Craig W.

Johnson, Catherine Mae
Johnson, Edward Carl
Johnson, Linda Kay
Johston, James A.
Josephson, Mark William
Joyce, Cynthia L

Kaul, Robert Bruce

Keil, Nolan Frederick
Kellner, Harriet Miller
Kesinger, Christopher Lee

Botany
PBS
PBS
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.
Plant Physiol.

PBS
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
PBS

Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany

Plant Physiol.

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS

Master’s Degrees

1972
2001
1992
1929
1968
1978
1976
1930
1950
1918
1981
1959
1980
1980
2006
1934
1972
1957
1999
1958
1978
1978
1930
1996
1958
1990
1964
1986
1923
1957
1969
1987
1968
1973
1983
1962
1987
1907
1988
1951
1977
1981
1959
1941
1963
1992

Abbe
Shaw/May
Wetmore
Cooper
Wright
Soulen
Pratt
Tilden?
Abbe

McLaughlin/Bushnell

Brenner/Brun
Brenner/Brun
Gibson
Cooper
Koukkari

Charvat
Norris
Brenner
Charvat
Cooper
Tong

Cushing

Guilfoyle

Ownbey
Soulen
Soulen
McLaughlin
McLaughlin

Stadelmann

Koukkari
Frenkel
Brambl
Jonas/Bushnell

Lawrence
Somers
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Kidd, Patience Ellis

Kihara, Constance Comstock
Kihara, Toru

Kleven, Nancy Lorraine
Knudson, Alicia G.

Koester, Mary Louise
Kollander, Rahn Eric

Kong, Lingtian

Krentz, Rachel Janice
Kromer, Kathleen Erin
Kuehne, Paul Erwin

Kumm, Johanna Andrine
Lakela, Olga

Lam, Pearl Bik-Chu
Lammers, Roberta Kay
Landon, Raymond Horace
Lang, Elaine

Langenheim, Jean Harmon
Larson, Beatrice

Leacock, Patrick R

Lee, Eonseon Jin

Leino, Philip W.

Leisman, Gilbert A.

Levine, Allen Stuart

Lie, Gregory Brant

Lilly, Walt William

Lin, Tsai-Yun

Lindberg, Margaret Thorndike
Lindbergh, Gerald James
Line, Frances Louise Lynch
Litts, James Cooper

Loesch, Edward Herbert
Loftfield, Gorm

Long, Frances Louise
Lorenz, James Stephen

Lu, Haisheng

Luo, Chunsheng

Lurvey, Edith Louise

Lustig, Karen Sue
MacDowall, Fergus Day Hort
Mahmood, Tariq
Mainwaring, Glyndwr T.
Mallipudi, Lakshmi Rathnam
Malody, Kathryn Jo Andrews
Maragowni, Pavani

Marotta, Juanita (Bonnie) D.

Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS
Botany
Botany
PBS
PBS
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Biology
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS
Botany

Master’s Degrees

1926
1966
1964
1988
2012
1949
1979
2009
2007
1967
1937
1944
1924
1969
1971
1922
1948
1949
1918
1993
1990
1976
1952
1972
1972
1979
1983
1981
1972
1973
1978
1980
1917
1913
1986
1991
1989
1978
1979
1947
1976
1971
1989
1985
2006
1966

Soulen

McLaughlin
McLaughlin

Charvat
Sanderfoot
VandenBosch
Brook

French

Pratt
Gorham
Cooper
Dahl
Cooper

McLaughlin
Gleason
Cushing
Lawrence
McLaughlin
Pratt
Charvat
Sucoff
Guilfoyle
Soulen

Hall, J.W.
Pratt
Charvat
Clements

Biesboer
McLaughlin
Pratt
Charvat
Ownbey
French
Pratt
Abbe
Gleason
Wetmore
Cohen
Lawrence
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Matsumoto, Peter Abraham
Matthes, Lester

Mattson, Peter Augustus
McAndrews, John Henry
McArthur, Merry Carroll
McClure, John Troutman
Melchior, Robert Charles
Melvin, Richard George
Meyer, Robert Jon

Meyer, Susan Lynn Fricke
Miller, Alvin H.

Mills, Rachel E.

Misz, Alice M.
Montgomery, Robert James
Moore, John William
Moore, Karen Joy Wickler
Mori, Toko

Morris, Mary Alice

Moss, Arlo Frederick
Mundelius, Amy Ruegg
Mygrant, Ethel Marie
Neese, Elizabeth J. Chase
Nelson, Milo Chauncey
Newcomb, Eloise
Nietering, Emily Anne
Nixon, Elizabeth Harper Elleby
Noble, Mark Gregory
Northman, Anne Elizabeth
Norton, Norman James
Nygard, Barbara Jean (Wilson)
O'Rourke, Richard Clair
Ohmann, Sarah M

Olds, David P.

Olmsted, John M.

Owens, Olga von Hartz
Padamsee, Mahajabeen M
Parodi, Jean Graham
Pelton, Jeanette Siron
Pelton, John Forrester
Perpich, Frank William
Piechl, Martin Abraham
Pierce, Richard LeRoy
Pinahs, Christopher A.
Pojar, James Joseph
Pollock, Margaret Frances
Pratt, Douglas Charles

PBS
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
Botany
Botany
Plant Physiol.
Botany
PBS
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
Botany
PBS
Botany
Botany
Botany

Master’s Degrees

2005
1942
1963
1959
1965
1930
1960
1996
1979
1979
1955
2008
1908
1976
1926
1973
2011
1968
1962
1988
1922
1970
1933
1946
1984
1986
1977
1966
1960
1972
1958
1997
1973
1951
1949
2001
1977
1950
1948
1968
1957
1954
2012
1970
1944
1959

Olszewski/Vance
Cooper/Lawrence?

Rubenstein
McLaughlin
Wetmore

Shaw
Ownbey

Morley
Gibson
Cunningham

Wick

Ownbey

Morley
Koukkari
Lawrence
Ownbey

Brenner

Hackett
Abbe

Abbe
Lawrence
McLaughlin
Hall, J.W.
Abbe
Lawrence
Ownbey

Lawrence
Reich/Montgomery
Ownbey
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Price, Phil Bertram
Radmer, Lorien Elizabeth
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